Looking at untransformed plan-quality evaluation scores in Table 3.2, the first item of note is
that the scores are, on the whole, quite low. Each of the 56 questions in the evaluation protocol is
worth a maximum of two points, which gives a maximum possible evaluation score of 112. (The
scoring scale starts at 0 if the metric is not present in the RTP or not related to climate change, 1
if it is mentioned in the context of climate change but is vague or stops at a recommendation, and
tops out at 2 if the metric is discussed in detail.) However, the highest scoring RTP, Portland’s
post-implementation plan, earns 63 points, just over half the maximum possible score. The
second highest score is Fresno’s post-implementation RTP, which earns a total of 54 points on
the evaluation. By contrast, several RTPs earn an evaluation score near zero, including Eugene,
Medford, and Corvallis’s post-evaluation plans, as well as pre-evaluation plans for Eugene,
Corvallis, Salem, and Merced.

Table 3.2  Plan-quality evaluation scores for RTPs developed before and after the implementation of
California’s SB 375 and Oregon’s SB 1059

Metro
Implement-
ation

Awareness
(Q1-Q4)

Analysis (Q5-
Q12)

Actions
(Q13-Q21) Total

Change
(After-
Before)

Bakersfield Before 2.00 2.67 7.67 12.33 5.67 After 8.00 4.00 6.00 18.00

Chico Before 16.00 4.00 2.00 22.00 -10.00 After 5.00 7.00 0.00 12.00

Fresno Before 4.00 1.00 6.00 11.00 43.33 After 23.33 7.67 23.33 54.33

Hanford Before 2.00 2.00 3.00 7.00 4.00 After 4.00 1.00 6.00 11.00

Los Angeles Before 6.00 1.00 2.00 9.00 16.00 After 10.00 5.00 10.00 25.00

Madera Before 3.00 5.00 5.00 13.00 4.50 After 5.00 5.17 7.33 17.50

Merced Before 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 16.00 After 5.33 8.33 4.33 18.00

Modesto Before 3.00 4.00 10.00 17.00 3.00 After 6.00 5.00 9.00 20.00

Monterey Before 1.00 1.00 6.00 8.00 21.00 After 9.00 4.00 16.00 29.00

Redding Before 4.00 1.00 6.00 11.00 17.67 After 5.00 10.33 13.33 28.67

Sacramento Before 7.00 2.00 1.00 10.00 32.00 After 21.00 10.00 11.00 42.00

San Diego Before 2.67 0.00 2.33 5.00 8.00 After 4.00 0.00 9.00 13.00

36

Metro
Implement-
ation

Awareness
(Q1-Q4)

Analysis (Q5-
Q12)

Actions
(Q13-Q21) Total

Change
(After-
Before)

San Francisco Before 12.00 2.00 9.00 23.00 -3.00 After 7.00 2.00 11.00 20.00

San Luis Obispo Before 1.33 0.00 7.33 8.67 32.33 After 20.00 10.00 11.00 41.00

Santa Barbara Before 4.67 5.00 0.00 9.67 32.33 After 21.00 13.00 8.00 42.00

South Lake Tahoe Before 5.00 2.00 7.00 14.00 5.00 After 5.00 8.00 6.00 19.00

Stockton Before 4.00 3.00 8.00 15.00 -8.00 After 4.00 2.67 0.33 7.00

Visalia Before 1.00 2.33 7.33 10.67 23.33 After 5.00 2.00 27.00 34.00

Bend Before 12.00 0.00 2.00 14.00 2.50 After 11.00 0.00 5.50 16.50

Corvallis Before 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 1.67 After 1.33 2.00 0.33 3.67

Eugene Before 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 After 2.00 1.00 0.00 3.00

Medford Before 2.00 2.00 0.33 4.33 -1.33 After 2.00 0.00 1.00 3.00

Portland Before 15.00 2.00 12.00 29.00 34.00 After 16.00 14.00 33.00 63.00

Salem Before 2.00 0.00 1.00 3.00 2.00 After 4.00 0.00 1.00 5.00

The mean plan-quality score increased from 10.9 for pre-implementation plans to 22.7 for post-
implementation plans. Mean scores for the quality of individual plan components rose, as well.
The average score for awareness components increased more than 3.8 points to 8.5 (out of a
maximum 34). The average score for analysis components increased nearly 3.3 points to 5.1 (out
of a maximum possible 20 points). And the average score for actions components increased
nearly 4.8 points to 9.15 (out of a maximum possible 58 points).

Table 3.3  Mean plan-quality scores for pre-implementation and post-implementation RTPs